

James H. Fosbinder #7070
IVEY FOSBINDER FOSBINDER LLC
A LIMITED LIABILITY LAW COMPANY
2233 Vineyard Street, Suite C
Wailuku, HI 96793
(808)242-4956 tel.
(808)269-0668 fax

Attorney for MAUI VACATION RENTAL
ASSOCIATION, INC.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

MAUI VACATION RENTAL
ASSOCIATION, INC., a Hawaii
corporation,

Plaintiff,

vs.

THE COUNTY OF MAUI; JEFF HUNT,
Director of MAUI COUNTY
PLANNING DEPARTMENT, as an
individual, and DOES 1-10,
inclusive;

Defendants.

) Case No.: CV-07-00495 JMS (KSC)
)
) PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN
) OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
) MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT FOR
) INJUNCTIVE AND DECLARATORY
) RELIEF FILED ON SEPTEMBER 28,
) 2007; CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
)
) Date: December 3, 2007
) Time: 10:00 a.m.
) Ctrm: Hon. J. Michael Seabright
)
)
)
)

///

///

///

///

///

///

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STANDARD FOR DISMISSAL ON 12(B)(6).....2

III. STANDARD FOR DISMISSAL ON 12(B)(1).....3

IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....6

V. PLAINTIFF ORGANIZATION MEETS THE TEST FOR STANDING
IN THIS MATTER.....8

VI. PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT ADEQUATELY STATES A CLAIM
FOR RELIEF.....13

 A. Plaintiff Gives Notice of An Equal Protection
 Claim.....13

 B. Plaintiff Pleads Substantive and Procedural
 Due Process Violations In The County’s Actions.....14

 C. Plaintiff Pleads A Claim For Specific Performance
 And Breach Of Covenant Of Good Faith And Fair
 Dealing In Seeking Equitable Enforcement Of The
 Agreement.....20

 D. Plaintiff’s Complaint Supports Its Equitable
 Estoppel Claim.....23

 E. Former Councilmember Wayne Nishiki Is Not A
 Defendant In This Action.....28

 F. Plaintiff’s Fifth Claim For Relief Satisfies
 Pleading Requirements For A *Monell* Claim.....28

 G. The Complaint Pleads A Justiciable Case or
 Controversy.....32

 G. Planning Director Hunt Is A Necessary Party Because .
 Injunctive Relief, Rather Than Damages, Is Sought,
 But Only In His Official Capacity.....32

VII. CONCLUSION.....34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AIG Hawai'i Ins. Co. v. Smith, 78 Hawai'i 174, 179 (1995)..... 25

Albright v. Oliver, 510 U.S. 266, 267, 114 S.Ct. 807, 810, 127
L.Ed.2d 114 (1994) 2

American Passage Media Corp., 750 F.2d 1470 (9th Cir. 1985) ... 19

Azar v. U.S. Postal Service, 777 F.2d 1265, 1269 (7th Cir. 1985)
..... 27

Best v. Stetson, 691 F.2d 42, 44 (1st Cir. 1982)..... 26

Boulez v. C.I.R., 810 F.2d 209, 218 n.68 (D.C.Cir. 1987)..... 26

City of Yonkers v. U.S. Dept. of Housing and Urban Development,
662 F.Supp. 1575 (D. NY 1985) 33

Committee for Reasonable Regulation of Lake Tahoe v.
Tahoe Regional Planning Agency 365 F.Supp.2d 1146
D.Nev. 2005) 1, 10, 12

Community Health Services, 467 U.S. at 59..... 27

Conley v. Gibson, 355 U.S. 41, 45-46, 78 S.Ct. 99, 101-101, 2
L.Ed.2d 80 (1957) 3, 29

Corniel-Rodriquez v. United States, 532 F.2d 301, 306 (2d Cir.
1976) 26

County of Kauai v. Pacific Standard Life Ins. Co., 65 Haw. 318,
327 (1982) 24, 25

Denning v. County of Maui, 52 Haw. 653 (1972)..... 25

Dixon v. Thatcher, 103 Nev. 414, 742 P.2d 1029, 1030 (1987)... 19

Eagle v. Sullivan, 877 F.2d 908, 910 (11th Cir. 1989)..... 27

Emery Mining Corp. v. Secretary of Labor, 744 F.2d 1411, 1416
(10th Cir. 1984) 27

Ewing v. City of Carmel By The Sea, 234 Cal.App.3d 1579 286
Cal.Rptr 382 (1992) 20

Fano v. O'Neill, 806 F.2d 1262, 1265 (5th Cir. 1987)..... 27

Heckler v. Community Health Services, 467 U.S. 51, 60-61 (1984)	25, 26
Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm'n, 432 U.S. 333, 343, 97 S.Ct. 2434, 2441, 53 L.Ed.2d 383 (1977)	9
Hyatt v. Town of Lake Lure, 225 F.Supp.2d 647, 655 (WD NC 2002)	31
Karim-Panahi v. Los Angeles Police Dept., 839 F.2d 621, 624 (9th Cir. 1988)	29
Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence and Coordination Unit, 507 U.S. 163, 167-169, 113 S.Ct. 1160, 1162-1163	29
Life of the Land, Inc. v. City Council of the City and County of Honolulu, 61 Haw. 390, 453 (1980).....	24
Maez v. Mountain States Tel. & Tel., Inc., 54 F.3d 1488, 1496 (10th Cir. 1995)	3
McLachlan v. Bell (9 th Cir. 2001) 161 F.3d 908, 909	5
Monell v. Department of Social Services of the City of New York, 532 F.2d 259, 260-61 (2d Cir. 1976), reversed, 436 U.S. 658, 98 S.Ct. 2018, 56 L.Ed.2d 611 (1978)	28, 30, 31
Morongo Band of Mission Indians v. Rose, 893 F.2d 1074, 1079 (9th Cir.1990)	3
Nasierowski Bros. Investment Co. v. City of Sterling Heights, 949 F.2d 890 (6 th Cir. 1991)	15
Nichols v. Village of Pelham Manor, 974 F.Supp. 243, 258 (1997)	31
Phonometrics, Inc. v. Hospitality Franchise Sys., Inc., 203 F.3d 790, 794 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	3
Portmann v. United States, 674 F.2d 1155, 1163-1164 (7th Cir. 1982)	26
Regents of Univ. of California v. American Broadcasting Companies, Inc., 747 F.2d 511, 520 (9th Cir.1984)	19
Rivera v. Farrell, 538 F.Supp. 291, 295 (1982).....	30
Roberts v. Corrothers (9 th Cir. 1987) 812 F.2d 1173, 1177	4

Rookard v. Health and Hospitals Corp., 710 F.2d 41, 45 (2d Cir.1983)	31
S.E.C. v. Blavin, 760 F.2d 706, 712 (6th Cir. 1985).....	27
Spallone v. United States, 493 U.S. 265, 110 S.Ct. 625, 107 L.Ed.2d 644 (1990)	34
St. Ives Laboratories, Inc. v. Nature's Own Laboratories, 529 F.Supp. 347, 350 (C.D.Cal.1981)	19
U.S. v. Floyd, 428 F.3d 513 (3 rd Cir. 2005)	22
U.S. v. Isaac, 141 F.3d 477, 482 (3 rd Cir. 1998)	21
United Food and Commercial Workers v. Brown Group, 517 U.S. 544, ----, 116 S.Ct. 1529, 1534, 134 L.Ed.2d 758 (1996)	9
United States v. Asmar, 827 F.2d 907, 911 & n.4 (3d Cir. 1987)	26
United States v. Manning, 787 F.2d 431, 436 (8th Cir. 1986)...	27
United States v. Nolan-Cooper, 155 F.3d 221, 236 (3d Cir.1998)	22
USA Petroleum Corp. v. United States, 821 F.2d 622, 625 (Fed.Cir. 1987)	27
Varsames v. Palazzolo, 96 F.Supp.2d 361, 367 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..	19
Waikiki Marketplace v. Zoning Board of Appeals, 86 Haw. 343 (Haw. App. 1997).....	25
Watkins v. U.S. Army, 875 F.2d 699, 706 (9th Cir. 1989) (en banc)	27
West Augusta Development Corp. v. Giuffrida, 717 F.2d 139, 140-141 (4th Cir. 1983)	26
Will v. Michigan Dept. of State Police, 109 S.Ct. 2304 (1989).	33

Statutes

Hawaii Administrative Procedure Act, HRS Chapter 91.....	15
Maui County Code 19.510.020(A).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	13, 29, 30

Other Authorities

Comment, Unauthorized Conduct of Government Agents: A Restrictive Rule of Equitable Estoppel Against the Government, 53 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1026, 1028 (1986)..... 27

Equitable Estoppel of the Federal Government: An Application of the Proprietary Function Exception to the Traditional Rule, 55 Fordham L. Rev. 707, 712 (1987)..... 27

Estopping the Federal Government: Still Waiting for the Right Case, 53 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 191, 191-192 (1984-1985) 27

The Rutter Group’s “Federal Civil Procedure Before Trial” (West 2005) 4

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure, Rule 12(b)(6) 2, 3

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure, Rule 12(b)(1) 3, 4, 5

Treatises

4 K. Davis, *Administrative Law Treatise*, at 17 (2d ed. 1983)..... 26

K. Davis, *Administrative Law of the Seventies*, at 404 (1976)..... 27

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT
FOR INJUNCTIVE AND DECLARATORY RELIEF
FILED ON SEPTEMBER 28, 2007**
